Accordingly, the purchase accounting adjustments made in connection with the development of the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing such unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. However,
management believes that the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transactions described above. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to present our financial position or results of operations had the Star Gas Propane Acquisition
actually been completed as of the dates indicated. Moreover, the statements do not project our financial position or results of operations for any future date or
period.

16

INERGY, L.P.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
 June 30, 2004
 (in thousands)

Inergy, L.P.

Star Gas
Propane, L.P.

Purchase
Adjustment

Debt/
Equity

Offering

Pro
Forma

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash  $ 8,009 $ 15,107 $ (479,500)(a)   $ 390,000 (b)   $ 23,116

   90,000  (c)
   7,375  (d)
   (7,875)  (e)

Accounts receivable, net   35,724  18,631   54,355
Inventories   25,358  11,433   36,791
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,761  1,683   7,444
Assets from price risk management activities   12,105  —   12,105
Due from affiliates   —   10,638  (10,638)  (f)   —

Total current assets   86,957  57,492  (490,138)   479,500   133,811

Property, plant and equipment, net   197,445  183,567  98,866  (a)   479,878
Investment in subsidiaries   —   109,228  (109,228)  (f)   —
Intangible assets, net   70,259  74,972  33,676  (a)  10,000  (b)   191,848
   (527)  (f)   5,875  (e)
   (2,407)  (g)
Goodwill   72,079  40,617  22,295  (a)   134,991
Other   222  2,974   3,196

Total assets  $ 426,962 $ 468,850 $ (445,056)   $ 492,968   $ 943,724

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 43,136 $ 6,419   $ 49,555
Accrued expenses   14,985  8,831   23,816
Customer deposits   4,642  7,551   12,193
Liabilities from price risk management activities   9,425   9,425
Current portion of long term debt   1,379  26,900  (26,900)  (f)   1,379

Total current liabilities   73,567  49,701  (26,900)   —   96,368

Long term debt, less current portion   111,629  98,275  (98,275)  (f)   400,000  (b)   519,004
   7,375  (d)
Due to affiliate   23,500  (23,500)  (f)   —
Other long term liabilities   993   993
Partners' capital   241,766  296,381  (324,663)  (a)  90,000  (c)   327,359
   28,282  (f)   (2,000)  (e)
   (2,407)  (g)

Total liabilities and partners' capital  $ 426,962 $ 468,850 $ (445,056)   $ 492,968   $ 943,724

17

INERGY, L.P.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2004
 (in thousands)

Inergy, L.P.

Star Gas

Purchase
Adjustment

Debt/
Equity

Offering

Pro
Forma

Revenues:

Propane   $345,787  $270,560   $ 616,347
Other   34,578   24,821   59,399

   380,365   295,381   —   —   675,746
Cost of product sold   275,941   163,515   439,456

Gross profit   104,424   131,866   —   —   236,290

Expenses:
Operating and administrative   60,514   78,085   138,599
Depreciation and amortization   15,267   15,023   385  (h)   30,675

Operating income   28,643   38,758   (385)   —   67,016

Other income (expense)
Interest expense   (5,810)  (7,743)   (14,082) (i)   (27,635)
Interest expense related to write off of deferred financing costs   (1,216)   (1,216)
Make whole premium charge   (17,949)   (17,949)
Swap value received   949   949
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment   (136)   (136)
Finance charges   591   591
Other   84   84

Income (loss) before income taxes   5,156   31,015   (385)   (14,082)   21,704
Provision for income tax   164   225   389

Net income (loss)   $ 4,992  $ 30,790  $ (385)   $ (14,082)   $ 21,315

18

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Pro forma adjustments

(a)   Reflects the total purchase price for the Star Gas Propane Acquisition of $479.5 million, calculated as follows (in thousands):

   Aggregate cash purchase price to seller   $ 475,000
   Direct acquisition costs   4,500

   Total Star Gas Propane Acquisition purchase price   $ 479,500

   Our preliminary allocation of the total consideration for the Star Gas Propane Acquisition is as follows (in thousands):

Historical Net
Book Value of

Acquired Assets
and Liabilities

Adjustment

Preliminary
Fair Value

   Current assets   $ 46,854  $ —   $ 46,854
   Property, plant and equipment   183,567   98,866   282,433
   Intangible assets   74,445   33,676   108,121
   Other assets   2,974   —   2,974
   Goodwill   40,617   22,295   62,912
   Current liabilities   (22,801)  —   (22,801)
   Other long term liabilities   (993)  —   (993)

   Total Star Gas Acquisition purchase price   $ 324,663  $ 154,837  $ 479,500

Approximately $108.1 million of the total Star Gas Propane Acquisition purchase price has been preliminarily allocated to identifiable
intangible assets consisting primarily of customer lists and non-compete agreements. These intangible assets are being amortized over
estimated useful lives ranging from 3 to 15 years.

(b)

Reflects gross proceeds of $400 million from this offering, net of approximately $9.0 million in initial purchasers’ discounts and
approximately $1.0 million of other offering expenses. The fees are subject to amortization over the life of the senior notes. The estimated net